•

Agenda Item Number
28

Date	Marc	ch 18.	2024	

RESOLUTION APPROVING MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING FOR THE CENTRAL IOWA CODE CONSORTIUM

WHEREAS, the City of Des Moines has previously participated in code review cycles through a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) with the Central Iowa Code Consortium (CICC); and

WHEREAS, the purpose of the CICC is to review, discuss and make recommendations regarding building and fire codes; and

WHEREAS, Central Iowa Communities have realized through participation in the CICC the benefits of aligning code provisions among communities; and

WHEREAS, aligning code provisions reduces confusion for businesses, developers, and citizens to follow and understand code requirements; and

WHEREAS, the principal benefits of participating in the CICC are sharing resources and expertise when completing the code review process which results in efficient use of staff time, more consistent codes between communities, and creating a cooperative working relationship with the building industry;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Des Moines Iowa, as follows:

- 1. The City Council does hereby approve the Memorandum of Understanding for the Central Iowa Code Consortium to be executed by the Mayor and City Clerk.
- 2. Appropriate staff members are hereby authorized to participate in the Consortium on behalf of the City of Des Moines with representatives of other Central Iowa Communities.

(Council Communication No. 24-121)

MOVED BY	TO ADOPT.	
SECOND BY		

Roll Call Numbe	r
-----------------	---

Agenda Item Number
29
00

Date March 18, 2024

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

/s/ Gary D. Goudelock Jr. Gary D. Goudelock Jr. Assistant City Attorney

COUNCIL ACTION	YEAS	NAYS	PASS	ABSENT
BOESEN				
VOSS				
COLEMAN				
WESTERGAARD				
MANDELBAUM		-		
GATTO				
TOTAL				
MOTION CARRIED APPROV		PPROVED		

CERTIFICATE

I, LAURA BAUMGARTNER, City Clerk of said City hereby certify that at a meeting of the City Council of said City of Des Moines, held on the above date, among other proceedings the above was adopted.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal the day and year first above written.

_ M	layor	Ι.	
	a joi		